

No. 20-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID DANNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF
THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS
MICHAEL A. SCHOEPPNER,
MELVIN PATRICK ELY, AND
W. JEFFREY BOLSTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew M. Hilderbrand
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114

Anthony J. Dick
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ajdick@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Importance Of The Navigable Waters To Free Blacks And Slaves During The Antebellum Period.....	4
II. Restriction Of The Use Of The Navigable Waters By Southern Governments During The Antebellum Period.....	12
A. The Seamen Acts	12
B. Restrictions On Use Of Navigable Waters	16
III. The Fourteenth Amendment.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Elkison v. Deliesseline</i> , 8 F. Cas. 493 (C.C.D.S.C. 1823).....	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	14, 15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	2, 3, 18, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 3, 18
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Allen, <i>Western Rivermen, 1763– 1861: Ohio and Mississippi Boatmen and the Myth of the Alligator Horse</i> (1994)	5
W. Jeffrey Bolster, <i>Black Jacks: African American Seamen in the Age of Sail</i> (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Jeffrey Bolster, “ <i>To Feel Like a Man</i> ”: <i>Black Seamen in the Northern States, 1800–1860</i> , 76 J. Am. Hist. 1173 (1990)	5
Jeffrey Richardson Brackett, <i>The Negro in Maryland: A Study of the Institution of Slavery</i> (1889)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas C. Buchanan, <i>Levees of Hope: African American Steamboat Workers, Cities, and Slave Escapes on the Antebellum Mississippi</i> , 30 J. Urb. Hist. 360 (2004)	5, 7, 9, 18
Thomas C. Buchanan, <i>Rascals on the Antebellum Mississippi: African American Steamboat Workers and the St. Louis Hanging of 1841</i> , 34 J. Soc. Hist. 797 (2001)	5, 6, 9, 11
David S. Cecelski, <i>The Shores of Freedom: The Maritime Underground Railroad in North Carolina, 1800–1861</i> , 71 N.C. Hist. Rev. 174 (1994)	7, 9, 10, 11
David S. Cecelski, <i>The Waterman’s Song: Slavery and Freedom in Maritime North Carolina</i> (2001)	4, 12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866)	16
Melvin Patrick Ely, <i>Israel on the Appomattox: A Southern Experiment in Black Freedom from the 1790s Through the Civil War</i> (2004)	6, 10
John H. Franklin, <i>The Free Negro in the Economic Life of Ante-Bellum North Carolina: Part I</i> , 19 N.C. Hist. Rev. 239 (1942)	4, 6, 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
June Purcell Guild, <i>Black Laws of Virginia: A Summary of the Legislative Acts of Virginia Concerning Negroes from Earliest Times to the Present</i> (1936)	17
Philip M. Hamer, <i>Great Britain, the United States, and the Negro Seamen Acts, 1822–1848</i> , 1 J. S. Hist. 3 (1935).....	13
Whittington B. Johnson, <i>Free Blacks in Antebellum Savannah: An Economic Profile</i> , 64 Ga. Hist. Q. 418 (1980)	4, 17
Maurice Melton, <i>African American Maritime Pilots in the South Atlantic Shipping Trade, 1640–1865</i> , 27 J. Ga. Ass’n Historians 1 (2007–08)	7, 9
John Hebron Moore, <i>Simon Gray, Riverman: A Slave Who Was Almost Free</i> , 49 Miss. Valley Hist. Rev. 472 (1962).....	8, 9
Amrita Chakrabarti Myers, <i>Forging Freedom: Black Women and the Pursuit of Liberty in Antebellum Charleston</i> (2011).....	17
Peter Olsen, <i>The Negro Maritime Worker and the Sea</i> , 34 Negro Hist. Bull. 38 (1971).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dylan C. Penningroth, <i>The Claims of Kinfolk: African American Property and Community in the Nineteenth-Century South</i> (2003)	4
Michael Schoeppner, <i>Legitimizing Quarantine: Moral Contagions, the Commerce Clause, and the Limits of Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 17 J. S. Legal Hist. 81 (2009)	12, 13, 14, 15
Michael Schoeppner, <i>Navigating the Dangerous Atlantic: Racial Quarantines, Black Sailors and United States Constitutionalism</i> (2010) (unpublished PhD dissertation, University of Florida)	15
Michael Schoeppner, <i>Peculiar Quarantines: The Seamen Acts and Regulatory Authority in the Antebellum South</i> , 31 L. & Hist. Rev. 559 (2013)	13, 15
Matthew Spooner, <i>Freedom, Reenslavement, and Movement in the Revolutionary South, in Race and Nations in the Age of Emancipations</i> (Whitney Nell Stewart & John Garrison Marks eds., 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
William J. Rich, <i>Why “Privileges or Immunities”? An Explanation of the Framers’ Intent</i> , 42 Akron L. Rev. 1111 (2009)	15, 19
